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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Judge of the Civil Court - District (1st Municipal Court District - Richmond), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:36AM

Assembly District 61

 19,599 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,297 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 201 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  21,097 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  21,097 

 12,221 MATTHEW J. SANTAMAURO (DEMOCRATIC)

 6,906 REMY SMITH (REPUBLICAN)

 654 REMY SMITH (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERRY ALLEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOLLY PARTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDIDEN OBONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 GARY E. GRICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE CODD (WRITE-IN)

 2 ISIAH WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAXSON DART (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOAN NERLAS CADELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDITH POOLE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEVIN FURMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL NEMOYTEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL CHERRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RADHAKRISHNA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT W. OLIVARI, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN CARTER (WRITE-IN)

 2 SEAN KING (WRITE-IN)

 13 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  19,814 

Unrecorded  1,283 

Assembly District 62

 708 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 48 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 6 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  762 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  762 

 246 MATTHEW J. SANTAMAURO (DEMOCRATIC)

 440 REMY SMITH (REPUBLICAN)

 22 REMY SMITH (CONSERVATIVE)

Total Votes  708 

Unrecorded  54 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Judge of the Civil Court - District (1st Municipal Court District - Richmond), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:36AM

Assembly District 63

 25,276 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,661 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 252 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  27,189 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  27,189 

 11,778 MATTHEW J. SANTAMAURO (DEMOCRATIC)

 12,791 REMY SMITH (REPUBLICAN)

 860 REMY SMITH (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 ALEXIA DODD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW KAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 BART D'ALBARA (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDON T. MORRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLARA PARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID AGASI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTER AGASI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH PRERO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL DEFALICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOHAMED WAGLEABLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT TURZO (WRITE-IN)

 10 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAHID QURAISHI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  25,451 

Unrecorded  1,738 

Assembly District 64

 31 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 0 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  33 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  33 

 12 MATTHEW J. SANTAMAURO (DEMOCRATIC)

 20 REMY SMITH (REPUBLICAN)

 0 REMY SMITH (CONSERVATIVE)

Total Votes  32 

Unrecorded  1 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Judge of the Civil Court - District (1st Municipal Court District - Richmond), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:36AM

Total for Judge of the Civil Court - District (1st Municipal Court District - Richmond) - Richmond County

 45,614 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 3,008 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 459 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  49,081 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  49,081 

 24,257 MATTHEW J. SANTAMAURO (DEMOCRATIC)

 20,157 REMY SMITH (REPUBLICAN)

 1,536 REMY SMITH (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 ALEXIA DODD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW KAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BART D'ALBARA (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERRY ALLEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDON T. MORRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLARA PARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID AGASI (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOLLY PARTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDIDEN OBONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTER AGASI (WRITE-IN)

 1 GARY E. GRICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE CODD (WRITE-IN)

 2 ISIAH WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAXSON DART (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOAN NERLAS CADELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH PRERO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDITH POOLE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEVIN FURMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL DEFALICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL NEMOYTEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOHAMED WAGLEABLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL CHERRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RADHAKRISHNA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT TURZO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT W. OLIVARI, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN CARTER (WRITE-IN)

 2 SEAN KING (WRITE-IN)

 23 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAHID QURAISHI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  46,005 

Unrecorded  3,076 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Judge of the Civil Court - District (1st Municipal Court District - Richmond), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:36AM

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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